

SECTION IVB

Suppl.

Listed on.04.07.2016

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-21

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.22-25

(Application for substitution of the Lrs. of deceased petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 26-29

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NOS. 11667-82 OF 2016

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for deletion of the respondent from array of parties)

Khem Chand & Ors. Etc. Etc.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate on 13.04.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.12.2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 723, 722, 833, 834, 835, 866, 867, 86, 869, 870, 871, 872, 873, 874, 1561, 1599 of 2012 (O&M) alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition and deletion of the respondent from array of parties.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for **substitution** of deceased Appellant No. 1 in RFA No. 869 of 2012 namely

Khuba Ram @ Khuba, Appellant No. 1 in RFA No. 871 of 2012 namely Ganpat, Appellant No. 2 in RFA No. 871 of 2012 namely Mulla @ Mulchand, Appellant No. 3 in RFA No. 873 of 2012 namely Pyare Lal and Appellant No. 1 in RFA No. 1599 of 2012 namely Ranbir Singh which are barred by time by 776, 450, 1347, 344 and 1003 days respectively and Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition filed against the Judgment and Order dated 10.12.2015 in RFA Nos. 834 & 1599 of 2012 (O & M), RFA Nos. 723, 722, 833, 866, 867, 868, 869, 870, 871, 872, 873, 874 & 1561 of 2012 (O & M) and RFA No. 835 of 2012 (O & M) are barred by time by 29, 28 and 10 days respectively and Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is **tagged** with SLP (C) CC Nos. 11354-11407 of 2016 Entitled Duli Chand And Ors. Etc. Etc. Versus Land Acquisition Collector And Ors. Etc. Etc. as both are arising out of common relied upon Order.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 01st day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty