

SECTION IV B

Listed on.28.10.2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.9  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 10

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-30

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.31-37

(Application for substitution of the Lrs. of deceased petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.38-44

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)CC NO.15473-98 OF 2016

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for deletion of proforma respondents)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for discharge from guardianship)

Braham Pal & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate has filed Special Leave Petition on 6.4.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.12.2015 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 7788 to 7789 of 2011, 7763/2011, 923/2012, 7795/201, 7733/2011, 7730/2011, 7738/2011, 7700/2011, 7751/2011, 4655/2014,

7725/2011, 231/2012, 174/2012, 7869/2011, 5775/2012, 1946/2012, 7588/2011, 695/2012, 7731/2011, 7587/2011, 696/2012, 7589/2011, 7736/2011, 7769/2011 and 7747/2011 alongwith application for permission to file Special Leave Petition, Application for exemption from filing official translation, Application for deletion of proforma respondents from the array of parties and Application for discharge from guardianship.

It is further submitted that Counsel for petitioner has also filed an application for **substitution** of deceased Appellant No. 3 namely Satpal in RFA No. 7788/2011, Appellant No. 10 namely Gopi Ram in RFA No. 7788/2011, Appellant No. 2 namely Mula in RFA No. 7789/2011, Appellant No. 1 namely Rai Singh in RFA No. 7763/2011, Appellant No. Pehlad Singh @ Prahlad Singh in RFA No. 231/2012, Appellant No. 6 namely Bharto, in RFA No. 174/2012, Appellant No. 1 namely Chander in RFA No. 7731/2011, Appellant No. 1 namely Sona Devi in RFA No. 7736/2011 which is barred by time by 553, 1455, 236, 199, 1154, 482, 955, 35 days and Counsel has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed **two applications** for condonation of delay in filing the SLP and refiling the SLP (i) there is a delay of 25, 13, 19, 12, 25, 28, 22, 27, 3 days in filing the SLP (ii) a delay of 65 days in refiling the SLP. There is a total delay of 90, 78, 84, 87, 90, 93, 87, 92, 68 days in filing and refiling the SLP.

It is further submitted that the instant matter is **tagged** with CC No.14078-79/2016 Entitled BIJENDER SINGH ETC vs LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR AND ORS ETC as both are arising out of common followed judgment.

It is further submitted that Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate has on 2.9.2016 and 19.9.2016 filed documents as per undertaking letter dated 10.7.2016 which are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj