

ITEM NO.10+11+12 Court 3 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1001/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2016
in RFA No. 1090/2016 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana
At Chandigarh)

RAM PAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR GURGAON & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 34154-34155/2017 (IV-B)

IA No. 124612/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 30146-30147/2016 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 35641/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 3/2016 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 24097-24118/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 45/2017 - ADMISSION OF NEW EVIDENCE

IA No. 61261/2018 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 61263/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 46/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14277-14327/2016 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 33676/2016 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 35639/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 8/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) D 24443/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 46450/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 46451/2017 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 1335-1337/2017 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 35638/2016 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 15670/2017 (IV-B)

IA No. 42190/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) No. 18172/2017 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 23844/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 26523-26524/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 9582-9583/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2016 - APP FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)
SLP (C) No. 33018-33019/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 33025-33050/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 17979-18032/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 17963-17978/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 110587/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP (C) No. 21916-21919/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 20672-20673/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 20406-20412/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 126536/2017 - DISMISSAL OF SLP (C) NO. 20410/2016 WITH
AFFIDAVIT.

IA No. 126531/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)
SLP (C) No. 21967/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 3/2017 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)
SLP (C) No. 24707-24710/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 21985-21990/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 17962/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 25655/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 29662-29664/2017 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 9577/2018 (IV-B)

IA No. 115161/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP (C) No. 25859-25866/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 9586/2018 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 21702/2021 (IV-B)

(IA No.117249/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA
No.117250/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) No. 1523/2018 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 21982/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 26080-26082/2016 (IV-B)

WITH

SLP (C) No(s) . 24082/2016

SLP (C) No(s) . 34444/2016

SLP (C) No. 11958/2017 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 26503-26515/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 13301/2017 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 21965/2016 (IV-B)

SLP (C) No. 33546-33548/2016 (IV-B)

Date : 06-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For parties (s)

Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR

Mr.R. Balasubramanium, Sr. Adv.
Mr.Aman Jha, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Tutu, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Ms. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Mr.Jasbir Singh Malik Adv
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR
Mr.Manoj Swarup Sr Adv
Mr. Neelmani Pant Adv
Ms. Vidisha Swarup, Adv

Mr. Ankit Swarup, AOR

Mr. V K Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr.Varad Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Aman Jha, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Tutu, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Geetanjali Mehlwal, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Ms. Usha Nandini. V, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan Sr. Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Abhinash Jain, DAG
Mr. Devendra Saini, AAG,
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Sardana Adv.
Ms. Rekha Sardana Adv.
Mr. Rishab Sardana Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length.

In our opinion, the reasons recorded by the High Court and the distinction noted in the impugned judgment for determination of fair market price for the concerned lands, is a possible view.

We see no reason to take a different view in the

matter, despite the vehement arguments made by learned counsel appearing for the land owners/claimants. Hence, we decline to interfere in these special leave petitions.

However, we place on record the statement made by learned counsel for the State that the land owners/claimants of village Ghata and Tigra would get the same benefits as given to others covered by the same decision, regardless of some ambiguous position appearing from the articulation in paragraph 24 of the impugned judgment. If the land owners/claimants of these two villages have any grievance regarding calculation error, it will be open to them to approach the High Court, for that limited purpose and not for any other reason. For, all other contentions on merits in respect of subject notification stand foreclosed in light of the dismissal of these special leave petitions and upholding the order of the High Court.

In addition to above, the argument canvassed by Mr. V.K. Shukla, learned senior counsel appearing for some of the petitioners/claimants in SLP(C) Nos. 26080-26082/2016 and connected cases is that the High Court has glossed over the relevant factor of overall development of the area. We find no substance in this grievance. The same

is rejected.

The special leave petitions are dismissed accordingly.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)